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Introduction 1 

Q. Please state your name. 2 

A. My name is Scott J. Rubin.  I previously submitted direct testimony and supplemental 3 

testimony on behalf of the Office of Attorney General (“AG”), marked as AG Exhibits 4 

1.0 and 2.0, respectively.  My background and qualifications are set forth in AG Ex. 1.0. 5 

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony? 6 

A. My rebuttal will respond to portions of the rebuttal testimonies filed by Commonwealth 7 

Edison Company (“ComEd” or “Company”) witnesses Tenorio, Bjerning, Donovan, and 8 

Hanser. 9 

Response to Mr. Tenorio (ComEd Ex. 6.0) 10 

Q. Have you reviewed the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Tenorio? 11 

A. Yes. I have reviewed ComEd Ex. 6.0. 12 

Q. On pages 6-7, Mr. Tenorio quotes a portion of your testimony from ComEd’s 2005 13 

rate case.  Is the quote accurate? 14 

A. The quote is accurate, but taken out of context and incomplete.  Mr. Tenorio quotes lines 15 

234-239 from my rebuttal in that case.  On the very next line, I explained why this meant 16 

that demand-related costs should be recovered from residential customers on a per-17 

kilowatt-hour basis and not on a per-customer basis.  I testified at that time: 18 

This cost, however, is being recovered from customers on a per-KWH 19 

basis. This method of cost recovery is appropriate because it recognizes 20 

that many residential customers peak during the summer months. The 21 

distribution system must be designed to serve that high summer demand 22 

and, in the absence of demand meters for residential customers, it makes 23 

sense to recover distribution costs on a per-KWH basis, so higher users in 24 
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the summer peak periods pay more of the cost. (2005 Rate Case, Rubin 25 

Rebuttal Testimony, AG Ex. 4.0 12:240-245) 26 

 My testimony in that case continued to explain why this same fact meant that ComEd 27 

should be required to retain separate rate schedules for single-family and multi-family 28 

customers, as well as for heating and non-heating customers.  The Commission agreed 29 

with my recommendation and ordered ComEd to retain separate residential classes, a 30 

position contrary to what ComEd advocated in that case. 31 

Q. Have these basic facts changed? 32 

A. No, the basic facts that existed in 2005 have not changed.  The distribution system is 33 

installed to meet customers’ peak demands.  In the absence of demand metering for 34 

residential customers, the fairest way to recover those costs is in proportion to the amount 35 

of energy used by customers.  This approach is not perfect, but it is far better than 36 

recovering demand-related costs on a per-customer basis through the customer charge.  37 

As the analysis in my supplemental testimony shows, there is a fairly good correlation 38 

between a residential customer’s annual energy consumption and his or her peak monthly 39 

consumption.  There is no basis in ComEd’s actual billing data to conclude that each 40 

residential customer’s contribution to system demands is roughly the same, which is 41 

exactly what the recovery of peak demand costs through the customer charge implies. 42 

Q. On page 9 of his rebuttal, Mr. Tenorio states that your “proposal to eliminate the 43 

50/50 SFV rate design increases customer charges for multi-family residential 44 

customers.”  Is he correct? 45 

A. Yes, he is correct.  This occurs because the ComEd cost-of-service study shows that more 46 

than 50% of the cost to serve multi-family customers are customer-related costs.  Thus, 47 
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the existing 50/50 rate structure under-recovers costs through the multi-family customer 48 

charge.  In contrast, less than 40% of the cost to serve single-family customers are 49 

customer-related, so the current 50/50 rate design results in a customer charge that is too 50 

high.  The whole point of my analysis is to have rates that are consistent with the cost of 51 

serving different types of residential customers.  I have not prejudged the relationship 52 

between customer costs and total costs or developed some arbitrary percentage.  Instead, 53 

my proposal uses the results of ComEd’s own cost-of-service study to guide rate design. 54 

Q. Is Mr. Tenorio correct that some residential customers would see increases in their 55 

bills while others would see decreases if your proposal were adopted? 56 

A. Yes, Mr. Tenorio’s graphs on pages 11-13 are accurate, as far as they go.  What he fails 57 

to show, however, is what I emphasized in my supplemental testimony; which is the 58 

disparate impact that moving to a 50/50 SFV rate design had on customers.  Those 59 

customers that would see their bills decrease under my proposal are the same customers 60 

who already have paid extraordinarily large increases when the SFV design was adopted.  61 

My proposal is designed to restore the rate design to roughly where it was before the 62 

failed experimental move toward SFV rates. 63 

Q. On page 24 of ComEd Ex. 6.0, Mr. Tenorio states: “If the residential rate design is 64 

changed at this point and demand-related costs are primarily recovered through the 65 

use of variable kWh based DFCs (distribution facilities charges), from the low usage 66 

customers’ perspective there may be dramatic bill impacts at such time that kW 67 

based DFC could be applied, particularly in light of the load factor information I 68 

previously provided.”  Do you agree with his concern? 69 
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A. No, I do not agree with Mr. Tenorio’s assessment of the potential impact of a potential 70 

future move to demand-based rates for residential customers.  First, his statement is based 71 

on his incorrect assumption that low-use and high-use customers have similar peak 72 

demands, so if you implemented a demand charge, their demand costs would be similar.  73 

I disagree with that premise.  As I showed in my data analysis in my supplemental 74 

testimony, there is a good correlation between a customer’s annual energy usage and the 75 

energy usage during the peak month.  While peak month energy usage is not exactly the 76 

same as billing demand, it provides a reasonable indication of the likely relationship.  For 77 

example, a customer who uses 1,500 kWh per month (an average of 50 kWh per day) is 78 

likely to have a much greater peak demand than a customer who uses only 300 kWh per 79 

month (an average of 10 kWh per day).  80 

  In other words, I believe it is far more likely that demand-based billing – if it were 81 

ever to occur for residential customers – would assign costs to customers roughly in 82 

proportion to customers’ annual energy consumption.  Based on my analysis of ComEd’s 83 

actual billing data, I consider it highly unlikely that each residential customer’s demand-84 

related bill would be approximately the same as every other customer’s demand-related 85 

bill.  Customers who use a lot more electricity are likely to also have higher peak 86 

demands.  87 

Second, I must point out that there is no certainty that a move toward demand 88 

billing for residential customers will take place at all, let alone in the near future.  While 89 

it may become technologically feasible to implement demand-based billing for residential 90 

customers, there would need to be a great deal of customer education before such a 91 

change could even be considered.  Moreover, residential demand-based rates also may 92 
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need to consider the time of day, and possibly the season, when that demand is occurring, 93 

if it is to be consistent with principles of cost causation.  This would further complicate 94 

the customer education and information exchange that would be required. 95 

  I am not aware of any electric utility in the United States that has mandatory 96 

demand-based billing for residential customers, even where the utility has the technology 97 

to collect that data from customers’ meters.  So I consider Mr. Tenorio’s concern about 98 

this issue to be highly speculative. 99 

Q. Mr. Tenorio suggests that low-use and high-use customers may reside in the same 100 

ZIP code.  Does this make a difference? 101 

A. No, this does not make any difference.  First, ZIP codes can be rather large areas 102 

encompassing tens of thousands of housing units.  For example, according to the U.S. 103 

Census Bureau, ZIP code 60004 (Arlington Heights) has more than 20,000 housing 104 

units.
1
  Second, ZIP codes are similar neither in physical size nor in the population they 105 

encompass.  For instance, roughly adjacent to 60004 is the 60008 ZIP code (Rolling 106 

Meadows) that contains fewer than 9,000 housing units.
2
  In terms of land area, ZIP 107 

codes in Illinois range in size from 0.01 square miles to 264.99 square miles.
3
  Third, and 108 

most importantly, there is no indication that ZIP codes have anything to do with the way 109 

in which ComEd plans, builds, or operates its distribution network.  Households in the 110 

same ZIP code can be served by different transformers, substations, and other electrical 111 

                                                 
1
 U.S. Census Bureau, 2007-2011 American Community Survey, item B25001 (Housing Units). 

2
 Id. 

3
 http://www.usa.com/rank/illinois-state--land-area--zip-code-rank.htm 
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facilities.  Simply stated, ZIP codes are not relevant either to the distribution of electricity 112 

or to customers’ usage of electricity. 113 

Response to Mr. Bjerning (ComEd Ex. 7.0) 114 

Q. Have you reviewed the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Bjerning? 115 

A. Yes, I have reviewed ComEd Ex. 7.0. 116 

Q. On pages 10-11, Mr. Bjerning discusses some errors in the ECOSS you presented in 117 

AG Ex. 1.01.  Is he correct? 118 

A. Yes.  The errors were disclosed and corrected during discovery, though I believe some of 119 

the responses to discovery may have been served on ComEd too late to be available to 120 

Mr. Bjerning before he prepared his rebuttal testimony.  In response to ComEd-AG DR 121 

3.01, I acknowledged and corrected the errors and provided a corrected ECOSS.  The 122 

figures contained in Mr. Bjerning’s rebuttal (ComEd Ex. 7.0, pages 10-12 and ComEd 123 

Ex. 7.01) are correct and are consistent with the amended study I provided in discovery.  124 

Rather than burdening the record with more paper, I would adopt ComEd Ex. 7.01 as an 125 

accurate depiction of my recommended ECOSS in this case. 126 

Response to Mr. Donovan (ComEd Ex. 9.0) 127 

Q. Have you reviewed the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Donovan? 128 

A. Yes, I have reviewed ComEd Ex. 9.0 as it relates to the invalid payment fee calculation. 129 
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Q. Does Mr. Donovan rebut the specific problems you found with ComEd’s calculation 130 

of the invalid payment fee? 131 

A. No, he does not.  Mr. Donovan does not respond to my specific findings regarding 132 

various assumptions used in the invalid payment fee calculation.  He states, for example, 133 

that “[a]ll invalid payment transactions result in correspondence to the customer.”  134 

ComEd Ex. 9.0, 7:129-130.  That is correct and I did not adjust ComEd’s assumptions 135 

about the costs for postage and producing a letter for each invalid payment. 136 

  He also states that customers “typically call ComEd upon receipt of the letter.”  137 

Id., 7:131-132.  I agree that this is typical behavior and I included one telephone call (at 138 

an average cost of $10.55 per call) in my analysis, even though I noted that there might 139 

be some customers who repay their bills without first calling ComEd. 140 

  Mr. Donovan also notes that bank fees have increased.  Once again, I do not 141 

dispute this fact and I included those bank fees in my analysis in the same amount ($7.00 142 

per returned payment) that ComEd used. 143 

  What Mr. Donovan does not rebut, however, are the areas where I found that 144 

ComEd’s analysis was incorrect.  I explained, based on ComEd’s discovery responses, 145 

that a typical returned payment does not require customer-service intervention prior to a 146 

customer making a telephone call.  I also explained, again based on ComEd’s discovery 147 

responses, that very few returned payments require special handling, whereas the 148 

Company’s analysis assumed that 100% of returned payments required special handling. 149 

Mr. Donovan does not rebut either of these points. 150 
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Q. Is there anything in Mr. Donovan’s rebuttal that would cause you to change your 151 

analysis of the invalid payment fee? 152 

A. No.  Mr. Donovan has not addressed the areas where I made adjustments in the fee, and 153 

he rebuts neither my testimony nor ComEd’s responses to discovery on which I relied in 154 

making those adjustments. 155 

Response to Mr. Hanser (ComEd Ex. 10.0) 156 

Q. Have you reviewed the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Hanser? 157 

A. Yes, I have reviewed ComEd Ex. 10.0. 158 

Q. What is your understanding of Mr. Hanser’s testimony as it relates to residential 159 

rate design? 160 

A. As I read it, Mr. Hanser takes issue with my recommendation to set residential rates 161 

based on cost-of-service study results, rather than an arbitrary 50/50 split between fixed 162 

and variable charges.  He claims that “there have been no changes in the past two years 163 

that would support reversing the Commission’s approval of an SFV rate design for 164 

ComEd’s residential customers.”  ComEd Ex. 10.0, 1:20-22.  He also asserts that “sound 165 

regulatory policy … encourages the recovery of fixed costs through fixed charges.”  Id., 166 

2:24-25.  The remainder of his testimony essentially amplifies and reiterates those two 167 

points. 168 

Q. Concerning Mr. Hanser’s first point, has anything changed in the way in which 169 

ComEd is regulated to justify a change in the 50/50 SFV rate design? 170 

A. Yes.  Since the Commission adopted an SFV type of rate design for ComEd, there has 171 

been a dramatic change in the way in which ComEd is regulated.  ComEd’s distribution 172 
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rates are now subject to annual reconciliation and adjustment.  In essence, the Illinois 173 

legislature adopted a full decoupling mechanism that assures ComEd it will recover its 174 

revenue requirement, essentially on a dollar-for-dollar basis.  With this fundamental 175 

change in the rate-setting methodology, there is no longer any reason to worry about the 176 

stability of ComEd’s revenues.  ComEd is virtually assured of recovering its revenue 177 

requirement, for both fixed and variable costs, without significant regulatory lag or other 178 

risk.  This was not the case when the Commission adopted SFV-type rates for ComEd.   179 

Q. At page 9 of his testimony, Mr. Hanser states, “If the distribution revenue was 180 

entirely recovered through a volumetric charge, then the distribution utility may be 181 

averse to offering energy efficiency programs because they would impede its 182 

revenue recovery.  SFV pricing removes this disincentive.”  Is this a valid point as it 183 

relates to Illinois utilities and the design of rates in this case? 184 

A. No, it is not.  Whether ComEd is “averse to offering energy efficiency programs” is an 185 

irrelevant point.  Since 2008, ComEd and Ameren Illinois Company have been required 186 

under Section 8-103 of the Public Utilities Act to provide ratepayer-funded, cost-effective 187 

energy efficiency programs and to deliver specific levels of annual energy savings, as 188 

prescribed by the statute, subject to monetary penalties.  Thus, whether ComEd likes 189 

delivering those programs is not relevant to the successful delivery of those programs and 190 

the required energy savings goals.  Moreover, as discussed above, ComEd no longer has 191 

to worry about cost recovery under formula rate regulation. 192 

 193 
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 Q. On page 10, Mr. Hanser states that “allocating a larger proportion of fixed costs to 194 

the volumetric charge over-incentivizes energy efficiency.”  Is he correct? 195 

A. No, he is not correct, at least not if the “larger proportion” represents demand-related 196 

costs, as it does in my recommendation.  Indeed, the central point of my recommendation 197 

is to recover demand-related costs in proportion to energy consumption for customers 198 

without demand meters.  Rather than sending an improper price signal to customers, as 199 

Mr. Hanser implies, my approach properly recognizes that demand-related costs are 200 

related to energy consumption.  If a customer uses energy more efficiently, the customer 201 

is likely to reduce its peak demand and thereby alleviate the need to upgrade those 202 

facilities to serve larger loads. 203 

  This fact highlights the fundamental problem with Mr. Hanser’s approach and his 204 

treatment of essentially all costs as being “fixed.”  Most of those costs are “fixed” only in 205 

the very short term.  The size of facilities (transformers, wires, and so on) depends on the 206 

maximum expected demands they must carry.  The ECOSS clearly defines these costs as 207 

being related to the distribution of electricity; they are not customer-related costs.  See, 208 

for example, ComEd Ex. 7.01, Sch. 2a, pp. 13-14, line 258.  If those investments are 209 

treated as being unrelated to energy consumption, and recovered on a per-customer basis 210 

rather than a per-kWh basis, then customers will not make decisions designed to reduce 211 

the load on those facilities.   212 

  Rather than “over-incentivizing” conservation as Mr. Hanser posits, excluding 213 

demand-related costs from energy charges actually has the effect of understating the 214 

system benefits of conservation.  If customers reduce their consumption during peak 215 

periods, transformers and power lines will remain below their rated capacity, they can be 216 
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expected to last longer, thereby avoiding the cost of replacing and upgrading the facility.  217 

This avoided cost is a critically important component of providing customers with the 218 

appropriate incentive to use energy more efficiently.  That price signal is lost if all system 219 

investments are treated as “fixed” and collected on a per-customer basis. 220 

Q. Mr. Hanser relies on Professor Bonbright’s regulatory principles and implies that 221 

Professor Bonbright would have endorsed SFV-type pricing since it would 222 

encourage customer bill stability and avoid “overstated volumetric charges.”  223 

ComEd Ex. 10.0, pp. 10-11.  Do you agree? 224 

A. No, I do not agree.  Mr. Hanser apparently does not realize that Professor Bonbright 225 

actually addressed this question in the first edition of his book, Principles of Public 226 

Utility Rates, published in 1961.  That book contains an entire chapter about marginal 227 

cost pricing (pages 316-336).   228 

  First, Professor Bonbright addresses what he describes as “short-run costs.”  He 229 

notes that short-run marginal costs exclude what he terms “‘constant’ or ‘fixed’ costs.”  230 

He explained: “In short-run analysis the capital costs of plant and equipment are treated 231 

as constant and hence are excluded for the purpose of the estimate.  Indeed, even a large 232 

share of the costs which accountants call operating expenses is treated in the same way, 233 

on the ground that many of these costs do not vary, at least not materially, with changes 234 

in the rate of plant utilization.”  Id., p. 320.  In other words, short-run marginal costs are 235 

the type of “variable” costs included in Mr. Hanser’s straight fixed variable cost 236 

approach. 237 
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  Later in the chapter, Professor Bonbright describes long-run marginal costs as 238 

involving a time period “sufficiently long to require or, at least to justify, a change in the 239 

capacity and design of the plant and equipment.  This means that those capital and 240 

operating costs which are treated as constant, and hence excluded, in the short-run cost 241 

analysis, are here treated as variable.”  Id., p. 324. 242 

  After discussing a variety of issues with both pricing approaches, Professor 243 

Bonbright concludes the chapter with this paragraph: 244 

I conclude this chapter with the opinion, which would probably represent 245 

the majority position among economists, that, as setting a general basis of 246 

minimum public utility rates and of rate relationships, the more significant 247 

marginal or incremental costs are those of a relatively long-run variety – 248 

of a variety which treats even capital costs or “capacity costs” as variable 249 

costs.  Short-run marginal costs should not be ignored.  But they should be 250 

used with caution, and with special warnings of the liability of rates based 251 

thereon to cancellation or revision on short notice. 252 

 Id., p. 336 (emphasis added). 253 

   In other words, Professor Bonbright analyzed the notion of using short-run 254 

variable costs to set utility rates, and he rejected that notion.  As he states, utility prices 255 

should include “capacity costs” as variable costs.  These are precisely the types of 256 

demand-related costs that I have included in variable, per-kWh charges, but that Mr. 257 

Hanser states should be included as fixed, per-customer charges.  I conclude, therefore, 258 

that Mr. Hanser is incorrect in his assertion that Professor Bonbright’s principles would 259 

support straight-fixed variable pricing.  In fact, Professor Bonbright expressed precisely 260 

the opposite opinion. 261 
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Q. On page 26 of his rebuttal, Mr. Hanser states that you have not “conclusively 262 

proven” that “usage is a reasonable proxy for demand in the absence of demand 263 

metering.”  How do you respond? 264 

A. First, Mr. Hanser is using the classic debater’s trick of setting up a straw man then 265 

knocking it down.  There is no requirement that I “conclusively prove” this to be true.  266 

This is not a criminal trial; this is a regulatory proceeding where important policy 267 

decisions must be made based on the best information available to us.   268 

  Second, as I explained in my supplemental testimony, the evidence is compelling 269 

that there is a strong correlation between annual electricity consumption and consumption 270 

during the peak month.  I made that conclusion based on an analysis of actual billing data 271 

for nearly 3 million residential customers for an entire 12-month period.  There are no 272 

indications in that data that peak consumption is approximately equal on a per-customer 273 

basis.  Indeed, the data show that the contrary is true: there is tremendous diversity within 274 

ComEd’s residential classes, with some customers using very little electricity and others 275 

using thousands of kilowatt-hours per month.  There is no rational basis for concluding 276 

that peak demand is about the same for each customer, and Mr. Hanser has offered no 277 

data or analysis of any kind to try to bolster his position. 278 

Q. But Mr. Hanser states that “all residential customers have the same call on the 279 

delivery system” (ComEd Ex. 10.0, 27:523-524).  Doesn’t that prove his point? 280 

A. No, it does not prove his point because it is neither accurate nor relevant.  Mr. Hanser’s 281 

point is like saying that, in theory, all households could take out a loan to buy a new car, 282 

so let’s require everyone to share in the cost of my new car.  In practice, people use 283 

electricity very differently (just like some people choose not to own cars or to maintain 284 
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their 12-year-old car instead of buying a new one).  Some customers use electricity for 285 

space heating and some do not.  Some live in 300 square foot apartments and some live in 286 

5,000 square foot mini-mansions.  Some have an old 13-inch television (or none at all), 287 

while others have five flat-screen television sets in their home.  And, of course, some 288 

people can afford to turn on a light switch or appliance without thinking about the cost, 289 

while others must scrimp and save to meet life’s basic needs.  All customers are not equal 290 

– either in theory or practice – and do not place an equal burden on the electric 291 

distribution system. 292 

  Moreover, even if it were true that each customer could place the same burden on 293 

the electric system, the fact is that some customers choose not to do so.  They install solar 294 

panels, efficient lighting, or enhanced levels of insulation; or they choose to unplug 295 

television sets and computers when they’re not being used; or maybe they’re only home 296 

for a few hours per day.  Customers who make decisions to reduce their use of electricity 297 

should be recognized as reducing the strain on electric distribution facilities.  Even 298 

accepting that they could, in theory, “have the same call on the delivery system” as 299 

anyone else, they choose not to, thereby saving costs and enhancing reliability for 300 

everyone.  They should receive a price signal that recognizes the costs that are avoided by 301 

wise decisions – a price signal that includes capacity costs as variable costs, just as 302 

Professor Bonbright stated was his preferred approach to utility pricing. 303 



Rebuttal Testimony of Scott J. Rubin, Illinois Commerce Commission Docket 13-0387 Page 15 

Q. At the bottom of page 27 of his rebuttal, Mr. Hanser states: “A rate with a high 304 

volumetric charge that is not cost-based will certainly encourage energy efficiency, 305 

but it will also encourage investments that are not cost-effective and will lead to 306 

substantial cross-subsidies between customer segments.”  How do you respond? 307 

A. Here, Mr. Hanser has used another debater’s trick, which I’ve heard referred to as 308 

“putting the rabbit in the hat.”  The magician puts a rabbit in the hat, and lo and behold, 309 

there’s a rabbit in there!  Mr. Hanser has assumed that a rate with a high volumetric 310 

charge is not cost based.  Then, given that the rate is not cost based, it’s too high and all 311 

sorts of terrible things will happen. 312 

  The problem is that he has offered no evidence whatsoever that the rates I propose 313 

have a “high volumetric charge that is not cost-based.”  In fact, the rates I propose are 314 

derived directly from the cost-of-service study.  My customer charges recover customer-315 

related costs taken directly from the study.  My variable, volumetric charges recover 316 

demand-related costs that are taken directly from the study.  My volumetric charges are 317 

neither too high nor too low – they are the cost-based rates developed directly from the 318 

cost-of-service study.  As I explained above, in order to develop cost-based volumetric 319 

rates, it is essential that demand-related costs be considered.  Including demand-related 320 

costs does not make the rates “too high” or “not cost-based.” Indeed, doing so is 321 

consistent with sound economic and regulatory principles, as Professor Bonbright 322 

explained more than 50 years ago. 323 

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony? 324 

A. Yes, it does. 325 


